having previously been posted in the Town Hall outside of the voting rails, the ballot 
boxes were set at naught. The polls were declared open by the Wardens Faith Dulak and Philip 
Malboeuf. 

The polls closed at eight o’clock in the evening. The total ballots cast were Six Hundred Eighty-
One (681). The election results are as follows for the offices appearing on the ballot: 

Precinct A Precinct B Precinct C    Total 

SELECTMEN FOR THREE YEARS – Vote for Two 
John J. Morrin       65   67  91     223 
Nancy J. Talbot              140            128           174     442

[...]

In accordance with the accompanying Warrant, the Inhabitants of the Town of Ware, Precincts A, 
B, and C, qualified to vote in Town affairs met on Monday, May 8, 2023, at 6:30pm at Ware High 
School, 237 West Street. 

The quorum requirement per Town of Ware Charter in the amount of One Hundred (100) registered 
voters was met with One Hundred Three (103) voters present at 6:30pm; the meeting was called 
to order by the Moderator at 6:37pm. 

The Moderator went over instructions on use of the clickers that had been issued to voters when 
they checked in, a welcome message having been printed in the Town Meeting packet was

[...]

George Sorel, DPW Director and John Trudeau, former Police Officer. All of 
these individuals had served the community for many years. 

The Moderator then asked the Town Clerk to read the Warrant calling the meeting and action as 
follows was taken under: 

FISCAL YEAR 2023 
ARTICLE 1. Passed in Favor with One Hundred Twenty One (121) in favor and Seven (7) opposed 
that the town appropriate Twenty Six Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Fifty cents 
($26,152.50) to pay the following unpaid bills from Fiscal Year 2022 and to meet said 
appropriation by transferring Twenty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars and Ninety 
Five Cents ($21,970.95) from available FREE CASH and Four Thousand One Hundred Eighty

[...]

Water     EJ Prescott     $          3,490.10 
Water     Lowe’s      $             412.73 
Water     Amazon     $             278.72 
    Total Water Enterprise RETAINED EARNINGS          $          4,181.55 

FISCAL YEAR 2023 
ARTICLE 2. Passed with One Hundred Six (106) in favor and Nineteen (19) opposed that the 
Town amend the following line item increases of the Fiscal Year 2023 Town Budget as set forth in 
the Town Meeting packet: 

ACCOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME                                AMOUNT 

123-5100    Town Manager Salary    $        1,100.00

[...]

914-5100    Health Insurance    $   (20,000.00) 
945-5700    Municipal Insurance    $     (6,500.00) 
162-5400    Elections Supplies    $     (1,200.00) 
     Water Retained Earnings   $   (12,000.00) 
     FREE CASH     $( 185,099.00) 
           $ (263,899.00) 

ARTICLE 3. Passed with One Hundred Seventeen (117) in favor and Thirteen (13) opposed that 
the Town transfer Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000.00) from FREE CASH to fund the 
Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability Trust Fund. 

ARTICLE 4. Passed with One Hundred Three (103) in favor and Four (4) opposed that the Town 
transfer Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00 from FREE CASH to the 
Stabilization Fund. 

ARTICLE 5. Passed with One Hundred Twenty Two (122) in favor and Four (4) opposed that the 
Town transfer Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) from FREE CASH to the 
Capital Stabilization Fund. 

CONSENT AGENGA – ARTICLES 6 THOUGH 13*  FISCAL YEAR 2024 

*Article 12 was removed from Consent Agenda and taken up separately 

Passed with One Hundred Thirty-Three (133) in favor and Two (2) opposed that the following 
Articles be approved under the Consent Agenda in accordance with the motions distributed this 
evening in the Town Meeting Packet. 

ARTICLE 6. Voted that the Town accept the reports of Town Boards, Committees and Departments